CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF WEST DAVIESS COUNTY) WATER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF A) CASE NO. SURCHARGE TO FUND A WATER STORAGE) 89-086 STANDPIPE)

ORDER

On April 7, 1989, West Daviess County Water District ("West Daviess") filed an application for Commission approval of a surcharge to fund a water storage standpipe. This surcharge would accumulate in a reserve trust account until the revenue from the surcharge is sufficient to pay for the construction of the water storage standpipe. Pursuant to KRS 74.480(2) the Commission must hold a public hearing in the matter of the proposed surcharge before approving, modifying, or rejecting West Daviess' plan.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that a public hearing on the application of West Daviess to fund a water storage standpipe by a surcharge to be collected in a reserve trust account, will be held on October 24, 1989, in Hearing Room 1, at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, beginning at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 7th day of September, 1989.

ATTEST:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ommiss

Executive Director